(2) All kinds of financial assets including shares, bonds and debentures, commercial papers and 

in general all kinds of securities and holdings in companies, directly or through subsidiary or 

affiliate companies. 

CHAPTER TWO 

Capital and Shares 

Article 5: The capital of the Company is USD 15,799,498,544 (fifteen billion, seven hundred ninety-nine 

million, four hundred ninety-eight thousand, five hundred forty-four dollars of the United States of America) divided 

into 107,281,698,561 (one hundred seven billion, two hundred eighty-one million, six hundred ninety-eight thousand, 

five hundred sixty-one) registered shares of common stock, all of the same series and with no par value, which are 

subscribed and paid for in the manner described in the First Transitory Article of these bylaws. 

Article 6: Shares shall be registered and their subscription shall be recorded in writing in the manner

[...]

and (ii) given that the companies will not participate in any way in relevant markets 

located in the Republic of Chile, the Company will be able to merge with Endesa Américas S.A. and Chilectra 

Américas S.A. 

TRANSITORY ARTICLES 

First Transitory Article: The capital of the Company is USD 15,799,498,544 (fifteen billion, seven hundred 

ninety-nine million, four hundred ninety-eight thousand, five hundred and forty-four dollars of the United States of 

America) divided into 107,281,698,561 (one hundred seven billion, two hundred eighty-one million, six hundred 

ninety-eight thousand, five hundred and sixty-one) registered shares of common stock, all of the same series and with 

no par value, which have been and shall be fully subscribed and paid for as follows: (a) with the sum of USD 

9,763,078,699 (nine billion, seven hundred sixty-three million, seventy-eight thousand, six hundred ninety-nine 

dollars of the United States of America) divided into 76,086,311,036 (seventy-six billion, eighty-six million, three 

hundred eleven thousand, thirty-six) shares, fully subscribed for and paid-up; (b) with the sum of USD 6,036,419,845 

(six billion, thirty-six million, four hundred nineteen thousand, eight hundred forty-five dollars of the United States 

of America), corresponding to 31,195,387,525 (thirty one billion, one hundred ninety-five million, three hundred 

eighty-seven thousand, five hundred twenty-five) shares, to be issued against the capital increase agreed upon at the 

Company’s Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held on December 18, 2020, which agreed upon and approved the 

merger by absorption of EGP Américas SpA into the Company. The merger shall take effect on the date and subject